WEST BENGAL POLICE RECRUITMENT BOARD ARAKSHA BHAWAN (5TH FLOOR), 6TH CROSS ROAD, BLOCK - DJ, SECTOR - II, SALT LAKE CITY, KOLKATA - 700091

RECRUITMENT TO THE POSTS OF SUB-INSPECTOR/ SUB-INSPECTRESS (UN-ARMED BRANCH) AND SERGEANT IN KOLKATA POLICE - 2021

NOTICE

No. WBPRB/NOTICE - 2023/02 (SI_Sergeant_21)

<u>Recruitment Rule in respect of Transgender Persons for recruitment to the</u> <u>post of Sub-Inspector and Sub-Inspectress in Kolkata Police</u>

The Calcutta Police (Sub-Inspector and Sub-Inspectress) Recruitment Rules, 2023 notified vide No. 224-PL/PE/15S - 205/21, dated, Howrah, the 1st day of February, 2023 of Home & Hill Affairs Department, Police Establishment Branch, Government of West Bengal extends its purview for Transgender Persons as follows :-

- (A) U/S 2(d) "Transgender person" means a transgender person as defined in clause (k) of section 2 of the Transgender Persons (Protection of Rights) Act, 2019 (40 of 2019).
- (B) U/S 5(f) Transgender persons are eligible to apply for the posts of Sub-Inspector of Police (Unarmed Branch).
- (C) U/S 6(c) The criteria of Physical Measurement Test (PMT) for Transgender persons shall be as follows :-

Sl. No.	Name of Post	Class	Height (in cm.)	Weight (in kg.)
1	Sub-Inspector (Unarmed Branch) Kolkata Police	Candidates of all categories (except Gorkhas, Rajbansis, Garwalis and Scheduled Tribes).	162 cm.	51 Kg.
		Gorkhas, Rajbansis, Garwalis and Scheduled Tribes.	157 cm.	47 Kg.

(D) U/S 7(3) - The criteria of Physical Efficiency Test (PET) for Transgender persons for the post of Sub-Inspector of Police in Kolkata Police (Unarmed Branch) shall be 400 meters run within 1 minute 40 seconds.

The Board will apply these criteria for Transgender Persons in the ongoing recruitment process for Sub-Inspector, Sub-Inspectress and Sergeant under Kolkata Police - 2021.